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APPLICATION NO PA/2021/525 

APPLICANT Mr Colin Wood 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect a two-storey side extension 

LOCATION Reedhouse, Ferry Road, Barrow Haven, Barrow upon Humber, 
DN19 7ET 

PARISH Barrow upon Humber 

WARD Ferry 

CASE OFFICER Emmanuel Hiamey 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Departure from the development plan 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: 

Section 12: Achieving well-designed places 
 
North Lincolnshire Local Plan: 

DS1: General Requirements 

DS5: Residential Extensions 

RD2: Development in the Open Countryside 

RD10: Replacement, Alteration and Extensions to Dwellings in the Open Countryside 

T2: Access to Development 

T19: Car Parking Provision and Standards 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: 

CS1: Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire 

CS2: Delivering More Sustainable Development 

CS3: Development Limits 

CS5: Delivering Quality Design in North Lincolnshire 
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Supplementary guidance 

SPG1 Design Guidance for House Extensions 

CONSULTATIONS 

Highways: No objections. 

Drainage (Lead Local Flood Authority): No objections or comments. 

PARISH COUNCIL 

No comments received. 

PUBLICITY 

A site notice has been posted. One response has been received, expressing concern that 
the designated passing place outside the house has been omitted from all the plans 
submitted with the application. 

ASSESSMENT 

Site and proposal 

Planning permission is sought to erect a two-storey side extension at Reedhouse, Ferry 
Road, Barrow Haven. The site is outside the development boundary for Barrow upon 
Humber, as identified by the Housing and Employment Land Allocations DPD 2016. 

The dwelling fronts Ferry Road and is bounded by Woodbridge House, Ferry Road to the 
south and a watercourse to the rear (west). 

The site contains an L-shaped single-storey detached dwelling with an attached garage. 

The proposal seeks to extend the dwelling at the gable to form a two-storey extension. The 
extension would measure 6.75m by 10.8m. The existing dwelling is 6.9m from the ground to 
the ridge and the extension would be 7.7m from the ground to the ridge, a difference of 
approximately 1m. 

The extension would contain a garage and workshop at ground level and a bedroom with a 
balcony on the first floor. The extension would not have any windows at the side (north 
elevation) except for rooflights. The garage door would be at the front and there would be a 
window on the first floor facing the road (east). At the rear of the extension, there would be 
windows on the ground floor and full height glass windows on the first floor facing the field 
(west). 

The walls would be rendered to match the existing dwelling and the roof covering would be 
tile. 

The main issues to be considered in the determination of this application are: 

 the principle of the development; 

 the layout, siting and design of the proposed development; and  
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 whether the development would harm the character of the house and the adjacent 
property. 

The principle of the development  

The NPPF attaches great importance to the design of the built environment and recognises 
that good design is a key aspect of sustainable development. The NPPF stresses the 
importance of planning positively for the achievement of high quality and inclusive design 
for all development, including individual buildings, public and private spaces, and wider 
area development schemes. It maintains that planning policies and decisions should not 
attempt to impose architectural styles and they should not stifle innovation, originality, or 
initiative through unsubstantiated requirements to conform to certain development forms or 
styles. It is recognised, however, that it is proper to seek to promote and reinforce local 
distinctiveness. 

Policy DS5 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan is concerned with residential extensions. It 
states that planning applications for residential extensions and the erection of garages, 
outbuildings, walls and other structures will be allowed providing that the proposal does not 
unreasonably reduce sunlight or daylight, or result in overshadowing, loss of privacy or 
overbearing impact to adjacent dwellings. Proposals should also be sympathetic in design, 
scale and materials to the existing dwelling and its neighbours. 

Policy RD2 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan (Development in the Open Countryside) 
requires development in the open countryside to be strictly controlled. It goes onto state 
that planning permission will only be granted for certain types of development, including for 
the replacement, alteration or extension of an existing dwelling, provided that specific 
criteria are met. 

The criteria include the following: 

 the open countryside is the only appropriate location and development cannot 
reasonably be accommodated within defined development boundaries 

 the proposed development accords with the specific requirements set out in the relevant 
policies of this chapter and elsewhere in this local plan 

 the development would not be detrimental to the character or appearance of the open 
countryside or a nearby settlement in terms of siting, scale, massing, design and use of 
materials 

 the development would not be detrimental to residential amenity or highway safety 

 account is taken of whether the site is capable of being served by public transport 

 the development is sited to make the best use of existing and new landscaping. 

This development would be consistent with policy DS5 (Residential Extensions), and the 
criteria set for policy RD2 (Development in the Open Countryside). 

Policy RD10 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan (Replacement, Alteration and Extensions 
to Dwellings in the Open Countryside) requires that the volume of the proposed extension 
or alteration does not exceed that of the original dwelling by more than 20%, exclusive of 
the normally permitted development rights and that the original dwelling forms the dominant 
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visual feature of the dwelling as extended. In this case, the volume of the proposal would 
exceed that of the existing dwelling by over 20% and this proposal is therefore contrary to 
policy RD10. 

Notwithstanding the compliance of this proposal with policy DS5 and the criteria set for 
policy RD2 in principle, it is contrary to policy RD10 because the volume would exceed the 
volume of the existing dwelling by over 20% and is therefore being reported to the planning 
committee for a decision. 

Layout, siting and design 

The position of the extension (side) and the layout would be acceptable since they would 
not harm the character of the existing dwelling. 

Regarding height, as indicated earlier, the ridge level of this extension would be 
approximately 1m higher than the ridge of the existing dwelling. Ideally, extensions should 
be at a lower ridge level or match the ridge level of the existing dwelling to ensure that it is 
subservient and does not dominate the existing dwelling. In the case of detached 
properties, it is worth noting that there is scope to consider the scale of a larger extension 
on merit.  

In this case, the property is a detached dwelling and while the ridge level of the extension 
would be slightly higher than the ridge level of the main dwelling, it would not be viewed as 
overly dominant from the road. Furthermore, the site is in a rural area and there is no 
defined character of buildings alongside the road. Considering the scope of this extension, 
on its merit, it is judged that the extension would not harm the street scene and the rural 
character of the area. 

The materials of the extension (render and tiles) would match the existing dwelling and 
therefore would not raise an issue. 

Overall, the layout, siting and design of the proposed extension are acceptable because it 
would not impact negatively on the existing dwelling, the street scene or the character of 
the surrounding area. 

Impact on neighbouring properties 

The closest property to the extension is Woodbridge House, Ferry Road, which is located to 
the south of the site. Given that the extension would be located to the north of the dwelling, 
it is judged that there would not be an issue of overshadowing, overbearing impact or 
privacy. The windows would face the field and the public road and therefore would be 
acceptable, not raising any issues of privacy. Overall, the proposal would comply with policy 
DS5 of the local plan. 

Highways 

Policy T2 of the local plan requires all development to be served by satisfactory access. 
Policy T19 is concerned with parking provision. Given the existing double garage would be 
retained, and suitable to serve the existing dwelling and the proposed extension together, 
there would not be an issue of parking provision. Highways have no comments or 
objections to make on this application. 
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Drainage 

The site is within SFRA Flood Zone 2/3 (a) Fluvial, which has moderate to high flood risk. 
Notwithstanding the above, the LLFA Drainage Team has no objections or comments to the 
proposed development. It is therefore believed that the development is unlikely to raise a 
significant issue of flooding. 

Conclusion 

While the proposal is a technical departure from policy RD10 considering the scale (an 
increase over 20%), the extension achieves a high standard of design and complements 
the original dwelling by conforming to its design, scale and finishing materials. It is also 
judged that the extension would not have a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of neighbouring properties and the street scene through poor design, siting or 
excessive bulk. The extension does not reduce the amount of daylight or sunlight enjoyed 
by the adjacent property and would not reduce privacy or the amount of usable amenity 
space for the adjacent property. 

Overall, the extension is an acceptable departure from policy RD10 and is appropriate 
development. Additionally, it complies with all other relevant policies of the North 
Lincolnshire Local Plan and Core Strategy. As such, the proposal is recommended for 
approval. 

RECOMMENDATION Grant permission subject to the following conditions: 

1. 
The development must be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason  
To comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: Dwg. No. CW01/01, Dwg. No. CW01/02, and Dwg. No. CW01/03. 
 
Reason  
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Informative  
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has taken account of 
the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework to seek to secure 
sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions 
of the area. 
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Notes

Do not scale, use figured dimensions only.

All dimensions to be verified on site prior to the commencement
of any work or the production of any shop drawing. All
discrepancies to be reported to the Author.

This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all related Designers
and Engineer's drawings and any other relevant information
including the designer(s) residual hazard schedule
and other pre-construction information before commencement of
any works on site.

Rev Date Revision

Extents of location plan increased23.03.21A
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